

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 11-0942 Version: 1 Name: Joint resolution authorizing the extension of a

contract with Kindred Rehab Services, Inc. (d/b/a Peoplefirst Rehabilitation). through December 31.

2011, in the amount of \$120,000.

Type: resolution Status: Passed

File created: 9/21/2011 In control: Health and Community Services Committee

On agenda: Final action: 10/11/2011

Title: Joint resolution authorizing the extension of a contract with Kindred Rehab Services, Inc. (d/b/a

Peoplefirst Rehabilitation), through December 31, 2011, in the amount of \$120,000.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/11/2011	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
10/5/2011	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption as amended to the regular agenda	Pass
10/4/2011	1	Health and Community Services Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution authorizing the extension of a contract with Kindred Rehab Services, Inc. (d/b/a Peoplefirst Rehabilitation), through December 31, 2011, in the amount of \$120,000.

- Kindred/People First has been providing physical, speech and occupational therapy to the residents of Winchester House since August 11, 2006.
- A sixty day extension was obtained but will expire in October.
- Due to the current process of outsourcing the management of Winchester House, a new bid for therapy services has not been issued and an extension of the current contract is necessary to prevent a disruption in service.
- The Administrator of Winchester House, has declared an emergency because a disruption in these services would cause a threat to welfare and safety of Winchester House residents.

WHEREAS, Kindred Rehab Services, Inc. (d/b/a Peoplefirst Rehabilitation)has been providing physical, speech and occupational therapy to the residents of Winchester House since August 11 of 2006; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Purchasing Ordinance, the contract was extended for sixty days; and

WHEREAS, further extensions require the approval of the County Board; and

WHEREAS, the Administrator of Winchester House, Anne Wagner, declared an emergency because a disruption in these services would cause a threat to welfare and safety of Winchester House residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that an extension, through December 31, 2011 of the contract with Kindred Rehab Services, Inc. (d/b/a Peoplefirst Rehabilitation) is hereby approved.

File #: 11-0942, Version: 1

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois, on this 11th day of October, A.D., 2011.